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Model / Modelo / Modèle : PST-8
Battery Tester with Printer
For 6, 8 and 12 volt batteries
Comprobador de batería  
con impresora
Para baterías de 6, 8 y 12 voltios
Testeur de batterie 
avec imprimante 
Pour les batteries  
de 6, 8 et 12 volt

READ THE ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT.  
FAILURE TO DO SO COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY.
LEA EL MANUAL COMPLETO ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.  
CUALQUIER FALLA PODRÍA RESULTAR EN SERIAS LESIONES.
LISEZ LE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTION AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT 
POUR EVITER DES DOMMAGES OU DES BLESSURES GRAVES.

OWNERS MANUAL 
MANUAL DEL USUARIO
MANUEL D’UTILISATION 

DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE!
Contact Customer Service for assistance: 

 

¡NO LO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA!

 

NE PAS RETOURNER CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN!
assistance : 

 



IMPORTANT: READ AND SAVE THIS SAFETY AND INSTRUCTION MANUAL.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS –

1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

2. PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS
2.1 
2.2 

2.3 

2.4 
2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

3. PREPARING THE BATTERY
RISK OF CONTACT WITH BATTERY ACID. BATTERY ACID IS A HIGHLY CORROSIVE 
SULFURIC ACID.

3.1 
3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 



4. FEATURES

 
 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4.  
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. Cover
9. 
10. 
11. 
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5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
PAPER LOADING

1. 
2. under
3. 

NOTE:

NOTE:

CONNECTING THE TESTER
1. 

2. 
POWER LOW

NOTE: 
3. 

4. 



LANGUAGE SELECT
1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  

Press LANGUAGE SELECT
3. Press   

Press  or 

4. Press  LANGUAGE SELECT
TEST COUNTER 

1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  

Press TEST COUNTER

3. Press  
4. Press  PRINT or RESET  

 or 
TEST COUNTER

SETTING THE DATE AND TIME
1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  

Press  three times to show CURRENT DATE/TIME

3. Press  to show ADJUST YEAR   or  

4. Press  to show ADJUST MONTH   or  

5. Press  to show ADJUST DAY   or  

6. Press  to show ADJUST HOUR   or  

7. Press  to show ADJUST MINUTE   or  

8. Press  to show ADJUST SECOND   or  

9. Press 
ADJUSTING THE DISPLAY BRIGHTNESS

1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  four times to show BRIGHTNESS
3. Press  to show BRIGHTNESS ADJUST  or 

4. Press  

INFORMATION

1. 
2. BATTERY TEST INFORMATION
3. Press  to see DIY INFO  or  or  to 

4. Press 



VOLTMETER

1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  six times to show VOLTMETER

 
3. V  

AMMETER

1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  seven times to show AMMETER

 
3. A

CLEAR MEMORY
 

CLEAR MEMORY
1. 
2. BATTERY TEST CLEAR MEMORY
3. Press YES

CAUTION:  
CLEAR MEMORY
TESTING THE BATTERY

1. 
BATTERY TEST
Press 

2. # OF BATTERY
 or 

3. BATTERY BRAND  or  

4. BATTERY MODEL  
 or  

BATTERY BRAND,

5. SEPARATE PACK 
CONNECT ONLY BATTERY #1 OR ENTER TO TEST  

6. Press  
Press  or  YES or NO   to 

7. 
GOOD & PASS:
GOOD & RECHARGE:
RECHARGE & RETEST:

BAD & REPLACE:
BAD CELL & REPLACE:
LOAD ERROR:



8. Press TEST CODE  or 
YES or NO

NOTE: MEMORY FULL

9. 

10. 

DOWNLOADING THE TEST RESULT 

NOTE:
1. 
2. Battery Tester-SH00.1 PST-8 USB INSTALLATION  

& USER GUIDE
3. Install
4. 

5. Battery Tester
6. Download Test Results
7. Battery Test

UPDATING THE SOFTWARE 

www.batterychargers.com

6. ACCESSORIES
Probe Tester Current

7. REPLACEMENT PARTS

REPLACING THE OUTPUT LEADS
1. 

2. 

3. IMPORTANT:



8. BEFORE RETURNING FOR REPAIRS

For information about troubleshooting, call toll-free from anywhere in the U.S.A. 
1-800-621-5485 

7:00 am to 5:00 pm Central Time, Monday through Friday
REPAIR OR RETURN DO NOT SHIP 

UNIT RETURN MERCHANDISE AUTHORIZATION (RMA) number from 

9. GLOSSARY
What is a SLI battery?

What is a GEL battery?

What is an AGM battery?

What is a VRLA battery?

What is STATE OF HEALTH?

What is STATE OF CHARGE?



10. LIMITED WARRANTY
SCHUMACHER ELECTRIC CORPORATION, 801 BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE, MOUNT 
PROSPECT, IL 60056-2179, MAKES THIS LIMITED WARRANTY TO THE ORIGINAL 
RETAIL PURCHASER OF THIS PRODUCT. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS NOT 
TRANSFERABLE OR ASSIGNABLE.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE ONLY EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY AND  
THE MANUFACTURER NEITHER ASSUMES OR AUTHORIZES ANYONE TO ASSUME 
OR MAKE ANY OTHER OBLIGATION TOWARDS THE PRODUCT OTHER THAN  
THIS WARRANTY.

Schumacher Electric Corporation Customer Service 
1-800-621-5485 

Monday-Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. CST
Schumacher®  

DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE!
Contact Customer Service for assistance: 
Phone: 800-621-5485 

 



 
 

 
MODEL: _____________________DESCRIPTION: ________________________

 

 
 

DO NOT SEND UNIT TO THIS ADDRESS FOR REPAIR.
Mail this card to:  Schumacher Electric Corporation
   801 Business Center Drive
   Mount Prospect, IL 60056-2179

 ______________________________________________________________
 _______________________________________________________  

 ________________________________State _________  _________
Phone _____________________  ___________________________________

 ___________________ Date of Purchase _________
 ____________________  ________________________  
 ______________________________________

For faster warranty activation, go to www.batterychargers.com to register your product online.

 
 

MODELO: ____________________DESCRIPTIÓN: ________________________
 

 

 
 

NO ENVÍE LA UNIDAD A ESTA DIRECCIÓN PARA SU REPARACIÓN.
Enviar esta tarjeta a: Schumacher Electric Corporation
   801 Business Center Drive
   Mount Prospect, IL 60056-2179

 ____________________________________________________________
 ___________________________________________________________  

Ciudad __________________________  ____________  _____________
 ________________________  _________________________

 ____________  _________
 ____________  ____________________

 ___________________________
Para una activación más rápida, visite nuestra página de internet en www.batterychargers.com

SAVE ON POSTAGE! ACTIVATE YOUR WARRANTY ONLINE – THE QUICK AND EASY WAY!  
Go to www.batterychargers.com to register your product online. 

¡AHORRE EN EL ENVÍO! ¡ACTIVE SU GARANTÍA EN LÍNEA-LA FORMA MAS RÁPIDA Y FÁCIL!
Visite nuestra página en www.batterychargers.com para registrar su producto en línea.



 
 

 
MODÉLE : ____________________DESCRIPTION : ________________________

 

 

NE PAS ENVOYER L’UNITÉ À CETTE ADRESSE POUR RÉPARATION.
Envoyer cette carte à : Schumacher Electric Corporation
   801 Business Center Drive
   Mount Prospect, IL 60056-2179 (É.-U )

 _______________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________

 ____________________________Prov ______________  _______
 _______________________  _________________________________

 ____________  ____
 ___________________  _______________

 ____________________________________
Pour l’activation rapide de garantie, aller sur www.batterychargers.com pour enregistrer votre produit en ligne.

PAS BESOIN DE VOIE POSTAL ! ACTIVEZ VOTRE GARANTIE SUR INTERNET –  
LA VOIE PLUS RAPIDE ET FACILE!  
Aller sur www.batterychargers.com pour enregistrer votre produit en ligne.  



IMPORTANTE: LEA Y GUARDE ESTE MANUAL DE SEGURIDAD E INSTRUCCIONES.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES –

1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES – GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. 

1.1 

1.2 
1.3 
1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

2. PRECAUCIONES PERSONALES
2.1 
2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

3. PREPARACIÓN DE LA BATERÍA
RIESGO DE CONTACTO CON EL ÁCIDO DE LA BATERÍA. EL ÁCIDO DE LA BATERÍA 
ES UN ÁCIDO SULFÚRICO ALTAMENTE CORROSIVO.

3.1 

3.2 



3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

4. CARACTERÍSTICAS

 

recomendado entre  

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7.  

8. 
9.  

10. 
11. 
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5. INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
CARGA DE PAPEL

1. 
2. 
3. 

NOTA:

NOTA:

CONECTAR EL COMPROBADOR
1. 

2. 

mostrará POWER LOW

NOTA: 



3. 

4. 

SELECCIÓN DE IDIOMA
1.  

2. BATTERY TEST  
LANGUAGE SELECT

3.   
 o 

4.  COMPROBACIÓN DE BATERÍA
CONTADOR DE COMPROBACIÓN  

1. 
2. COMPROBACIÓN DE BATERÍA  

 una vez CONTADOR DE COMPROBACIÓN
3.   

4. Presione  IMPRIMIR o REINICIO  
 o 

CONTADOR DE COMPROBACIÓN
CONFIGURACIÓN DE LA FECHA Y LA HORA

1. 
2. TEST DE BATERIA  

FECHA/HORA ACTUAL

3.   AJUSTAR AÑO  o  

4.  AJUSTAR MES  o  

5.   AJUSTAR DÍA  o  

6.  AJUSTAR HORA  o  

7.  AJUSTAR MINUTO  o  

8.   AJUSTAR SEGUNDO  o   

9. Presione  
AJUSTE EL BRILLO DE LA PANTALLA

1. 
2. TEST DE BATERIA  cuatro 

BRILLO
3. AJUSTE DEL BRILLO  o 

4. Presione  



INFORMACIÓN

1. 
2. TEST DE BATERIA  cico 

INFORMACIÓN

3. Presione  DIY INTO  Presione  o   
 o   

4. Presione  

VOLTÍMETRO

1. 
2. TEST DE BATERIA  en 

VOLTÍMETRO  
3. V  

AMPERÍMETRO

1. 
2. TEST DE BATERIA  siete 

AMPERÍMETRO  
3. A

PARA BORRAR LA MEMORY

1. 
2. TEST DE BATERIA  ocho 

BORRAR MEMORIA
3. Presione  SÍ   

PRECAUCIÓN:
BORRAR MEMORIA

PARA COMPROBAR LA BATERÍA
1. 

COMPROBACIÓN DE BATERÍA
 

2. # DE BATERÍA
 o  

 
3. MARCA DE LA BATERÍA  

 o  

4. MODELO DE LA BATERÍA
  o 

 
MARCA DE LA BATERÍA



5. PAQUETE SEPARADO 
CONECTAR SOLO LA BATERÍA #1 O ENTRAR A LA PRUEBA     

6. Presione   
 o 

Presione  
7. 
BUENA & APROBADA:
BUENA Y RECARGE:
RECARGE Y REEVALUE:  

MALA & REEMPLACE:
MALA CELULA Y REEMPLACE:  

ERROR DE CARGA:
8. Presione CODIGO DE PRUEBA  

 o SI o NO  

NOTA: MEMORIA LLENA

9. 

10.   

DESCARGAR EL RESULTADO DE LA PRUEBA 

NOTA:

1. 
2. Battery Tester-SH00.1 PST-8 USB 

INSTALLATION & USER GUIDE.
3. Install
4. 

5. Battery Tester
6. Download Test Results
7. Battery Test

ACTUALIZACIÓN DEL SOFTWARE 

www.batterychargers.com

6. ACCESORIOS
Probador de Sonda de corriente 



7. PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LOS CABLES CONECTORES DE SALIDA
1. 

2. 

3. IMPORTANTE:  

8. ANTES DE DEVOLVER A REPARACIONES

Por información sobre la solución de problemas,  
puede llamar a la línea gratuita desde cualquier lugar de los EE.UU.  

1-800-621-5485 
7:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. hora central de lunes a viernes

Para REPARACIÓN O DEVOLUCIÓN  
NO ENVÍE LA UNIDAD AUTORIZACIÓN  

DE DEVOLUCIÓN DE MERCANCÍA (RMA) 

9. GLOSARIO
¿Qué es una batería SLI?

¿Qué es una batería de GEL?

¿Qué es una batería AGM?



¿Qué es una batería VRLA?

¿Qué es ESTADO DE SALUD?

¿Qué es ESTADO DE CARGA?

10. GARANTÍA LIMITADA
SCHUMACHER ELECTRIC CORPORATION, 801 BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE, 
MOUNT PROSPECT, IL 60056-2179, DESTINA ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA AL 
COMPRADOR ORIGINAL DE ESTE PRODUCTO. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA NO ES 
TRANSFERIBLE NI ASIGNABLE.

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA ES LA ÚNICA GARANTÍA LIMITADA EXPRESA Y EL 
FABRICANTE NO ASUME NI AUTORIZA A NADIE A ASUMIR NI INCURRIR EN 
NINGUNA OTRA OBLIGACIÓN CON RESPECTO AL PRODUCTO DISTINTA A ESTA 
GARANTÍA.

Servicio de atención al cliente de Schumacher Electric Corporation  
1-800-621-5485 

Lunes-viernes 7:00 a.m. a 5.00 p.m. CST
Schumacher®  

¡NO LO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA!

 
 



IMPORTANT : LISEZ ET GARDER CE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTION.
GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS –

1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES – GARDEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS. 

1.1 

1.2 
1.3 
1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

2. PRÉCAUTIONS PERSONNELLES 
2.1  

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 
2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

3. PRÉPARATION DE LA BATTERIE
RISQUE DE CONTACT AVEC ACIDE DE LA BATTERIE. ACIDE DE BATTERIE EST UN 
ACIDE SULFURIQUE EXTRÊMEMENT CORROSIF.

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 



3.4 

3.5 

4. CARACTÉRISTIQUES

 
 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4.  
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
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5. MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTALLATION DU PAPIER

1. 
2. 

3. 

REMARQUE: 

REMARQUE: 

CONNECTER LE TESTEUR
1. 

2. 
ENERGIE BAS

REMARQUE :  

3. 
REMARQUE : Ce testeur fonctionne mieux  



4. 

SELECTIONNER LA LANGUE
1. 
2. BATTERY TEST  deux fois 

LANGUAGE SELECT
3.   ou 

4. Presse  LANGUE CHOISIR
COMPTEUR DE TEST

1. 
2. TEST BATTERIE

3.   

4.  IMPRIMER ou REMISE  
ou 
ou de revenir au COMPTEUR DE TEST

REGLAGE DE LA DATE ET DE L’HEURE
1. 
2. TEST BATTERIE

3.  AJUSTER : ANNÉE  
 ou 

4.  AJUSTER : MOIS  
 ou 

5.  AJUSTER : JOUR  
 ou 

6.  AJUSTER : HEURE  
 ou 

7.  AJUSTER : MINUTE  
 ou 

8.  AJUSTER : SECOND  
 ou 

9.  
REGLAGE DE LA BRILLANCE DE L’AFFICHAGE

1. 
2. TEST BATTERIE  

LUMINOSITÉ
3. AJUSTER LUMINOSITE  

 ou 
4. 



INFORMATION

1. 
2. TEST BATTERIE.

INFORMATION
3. DIY INTO  ou 

 ou 

4. 
VOLTMÈTRE

1. 
2. TEST BATTERIE

VOLTMÈTRE,  
3. V  

AMPEREMETRE

1. 
2. TEST BATTERIE

AMPÈREMÈTRE  
3. A  

EFFACER MEMOIRE
 

1. 
2.  TEST BATTERIE  huit 

 CLEAR MEMORY
3. OUI

ATTENTION :
fonction CLEAR MEMORY
TEST DE LA BATTERIE

1. TEST 
BATTERIE  

2.  # DE PILE
 

sur  ou 
3. BAT. MARQUE  

ou  
4. BAT MODÈLE  

ou    
BAT. MARQUE  

5. PACK CONNECT  
SÉPARÉ SEULEMENT LA PILE # 1 OU ENTRER POUR TESTER   



6.   
  ou  

OUI ou NON   
7. 
OK ET CHARGEE :
OK & RECHARGE :
CHARGER & TESTER :

A REMPLACER :
CEL DEF. A REMPL :  

ERREUR CHARGE :
8.   CODE   ou  

OUI ou NON  

REMARQUE : MEMOIRE PLEINE

9. 

10.   

TELECHARGER LE RÉSULTAT DU TEST

REMARQUE :

1. 
2. Battery Tester-SH00.1 PST-8 USB 

INSTALLATION & USER GUIDE.
3. Install
4. 

5. Battery Tester
6. Download Test Results

7. Battery Test

MISE À JOUR DU LOGICIEL

www.batterychargers.com

6. ACCESSOIRES



7. PIECES DE REPLACEMENT 

Couverture de batterie

REMPLACEMENT DU CONNECTEUR 
1. 

2. 

3. IMPORTANT :

8. AVANT DE RETOURNER POUR LES RÉPARATIONS

 
 

Pour plus d’informations sur le dépannage,  
composez le numéro n’importe où aux Etats-Unis

1-800-621-5485
07h00-17h00 heure centrale, du lundi au vendredi

Pour RÉPARATION OU AU RETOUR
NE PAS ENVOYER UNITÉ AUTORISATION DE RETOUR 
DE MARCHANDISE (RMA)

9. GLOSSAIRE
Qu’est-ce qu’une batterie SLI?

Qu’est-ce qu’une batterie GEL?

Qu’est-ce qu’une batterie AGM?



Qu’est-ce qu’une batterie VRLA?

Qu’est-ce que ÉTAT DE SANTÉ?

Qu’est-ce que ÉTAT DE CHARGE?

10. GARANTIE LIMITÉE
SCHUMACHER ELECTRIC CORPORATION, 801 BUSINESS CENTER DRIVE, 
MOUNT PROSPECT, IL 60056-2179, DONNE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR 
PREMIER ACHETEUR DE CE PRODUIT. CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE N’EST PAS 
TRANSFÉRABLES NI CESSIBLES.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE EXPRESSE LIMITÉE ET LE 
FABRICANT N’ASSUME OU N’AUTORISE QUICONQUE À ASSUMER ET NE FAIT 
AUCUNE AUTRE OBLIGATION VERS LE PRODUIT AUTRE QUE CETTE GARANTIE.

Schumacher Electric Corporation Service à la clientèle 
1-800-621-5485 

Du lundi au vendredi 07h00-5h00 h HNC
Schumacher®  

NE PAS RETOURNER CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN!
assistance : 

 


